(SRASP+SRASP AF)

US$108.0 million (US$58.0 million

+ US$50.0 million)

US$158.5 million 14.4 percent

5. Sensitivity analysis. Economic returns were tested against changes in benefits and costs and for

various lags in the realization of benefits. In relative terms, the EIRR is equally sensitive to changes in costs and

in benefits. In absolute terms, these changes do not have a significant impact on the EIRR, and the economic

viability is not threatened by either a 20 percent decline in benefits or by a 20 percent increase in costs, since

the EIRR in both cases remains well above the discount rate. A one-year delay in project benefits reduces the

EIRR to 13.0 percent, with which it remains economically viable. The results are presented in the table below.

Greenhouse Gas Accounting

6. For the parent project, an ex-ante assessment of the impact of the project on GHG emissions has been

undertaken using the FAO Ex-Act tool. The net carbon balance is the difference between the gross results of

With and Without project scenarios achieved for 20 years, including 6 years of project implementation and 14

+10% +20% +50% +10% +20% -10% -20% - 30% 1 year 2 years

EIRR 14.4% 13.6% 12.9% 11.0% 15.2% 15.9% 13.5% 12.5% 11.6% 13.0% 11.6%
ENPV (US$ million) 158.5 149.3 140.1 112.5 183.5 208.6 133.4 108.4 84.8 128.0 99.3

Sensitivity Analysis

( 20-year period)

Base

case

Costs Increase
Increase of

Benefits
Decrease of Benefits Delay of Benefits

The World Bank
Strengthening Resilience of the Agriculture Sector Project Additional Financing (P179851)

Nov 29, 2022 Page 54 of 55

years of capitalization periods. The amount of total net carbon balance was estimated at -38,440 tCO2-eq of

mitigated emissions (which means that carbon sequestration outweighs emissions within the project) per year

at full development or -768,793 tCO2-eq during the whole project lifetime.

7. The AF stage GHG analysis has been conducted using the same working file to capture the additional

GHG emissions/sequestration resulted in AF funded activities implementation. It resulted in -45,666 tCO2-eq

of mitigation per year at full development or -913,326 tCO2-eq for the total project lifetime. The additional